

**CITY OF PRINCE GEORGE**  
**BYLAW NO. 8821**

**A Bylaw of the City of Prince George to amend City of Prince George Off-Street Parking Bylaw No. 8348, 2011.**

**WHEREAS** Council enacted "City of Prince George Off-Street Parking Bylaw No. 8348, 2011" to regulate parking and traffic on and in off-street parking facilities operated by the City of Prince George;

**AND WHEREAS** Council deems it desirable to amend the "City of Prince George Off-Street Parking Bylaw No. 8348, 2011" to authorize bylaw contraventions that may be dealt with by Bylaw Notice;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the City of Prince George, in open meeting assembled, **ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:**

1. That the "City of Prince George Off-Street Parking Bylaw No. 8348, 2011" be amended as follows:

1.1. Section: Table of Content

- a. Delete the words, "28. Parking Infraction Notice" and replace with the words "Parking Offence Notice".
- b. Delete the words, "29. Removal of Parking Infraction Notice or Chalk Mark" and replace with the words "29. Removal of Parking Offence Notice or Chalk Mark".
- c. Delete the words "31. Failure to Pay the Parking Infraction Notice" and replace with the words "31. Failure to Pay the Parking Offence Notice".
- d. Delete the words "Schedule "A" - Offences".
- e. Delete the words "Schedule "B" - Off Street Parking Facilities" and replace with "Schedule "A" - Off Street Parking Facilities".

1.2. Section: 1. Definitions (j)

Delete the words "Infraction" and replace with the word "Offence"

1.3. Delete section 27.2 Offences in its entirety and replace with the following:

"27.2 Offences

- a. This Bylaw may be enforced,
  - (i) by an Information laid in accordance with the *Offence Act*;
  - (ii) by means of a ticket under the *Community Charter*;
  - (iii) by Bylaw Notice in accordance with the "*Local Government Bylaw Notice Enforcement Act*"; or
  - (iv) by a combination of the above noted methods in (i), (ii) and (iii).

- b. With respect to enforcement further to a Bylaw Notice issued pursuant to the *Local Government Bylaw Notice of Enforcement Act*, the fines outlined in Schedule “B” of the “City of Prince George Bylaw Notice Enforcement Bylaw No. 8813, 2016”, as amended or replaced from time to time , shall apply.
- c. Every person who contravenes a provision of the Bylaw for which a penalty to which information laid in accordance with the *Offence Act*, shall be liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding \$10,000.00 and costs of prosecution.
- d. The minimum fine for any other offence is the fine outlined in Column A1 of Schedule “B” of the “City of Prince George Bylaw Notice Enforcement Bylaw No. 8813, 2016” shall apply.”

#### 1.4. Section 28. Parking Infraction Notice

- a. Delete the words “Infraction” and replace with the word “Offence”
- b. Delete the words “Schedule “A”” and replace with “Schedule “B” of the “City of Prince George Bylaw Notice Enforcement Bylaw No. 8813, 2016”, as amended or replaced from time to time.”

#### 1.5. Section 29. Removal of Parking Infraction Notice or Chalk Mark

Delete the word “Infraction” and replace with the word “Offence”

#### 1.6. Section 29.1

Delete the word “infraction” and replace with the word “offence”

#### 1.7. Section 30.1

- a. Delete the words “Infraction” and replace with the word “Offence”
- b. Delete the words “Schedule “A”” and replace with “Schedule “B” of the “City of Prince George Bylaw Notice Enforcement Bylaw No. 8813, 2016”, as amended or replaced from time to time.”
- c. Delete “twenty-one (21) days” and replace with “thirty (30) days”

#### 1.8. Section 30.2

Delete the words “Infraction” and replace with the word “Offence”

#### 1.9. Section 31. Failure to Pay the Parking infraction Notice

- a. Delete the words “Schedule “A”” and replace with “Schedule “B” of the “City of Prince George Bylaw Notice Enforcement Bylaw No. 8813, 2016”, as amended or replaced from time to time.”
- b. Delete the words “Infraction” and replace with the word “Offence”

1.10. Schedule "A"

Delete Schedule "A" in its entirety

1.11. Schedule "B"

a. Delete the words "Schedule "B"" and replace with the words "Schedule "A".

b. Item L.

Delete the words "The Vancouver Street Surface Lot, situated on Lots 21-24, Block 130, District Lot 343, Plan 1268" and replace with the words "The Bob Harkins Library Parking Lot, situated on Lot 2, District Lot 343, Plan EPP34406".

c. Item N.

Delete the words "The Odeon Surface Lot, situated on Lots 13-21, Block 129, District Lot 543, Plan 1268" and replace with the words "The City Hall Parking Lot, situated on Block K, District Lot 343".

d. Item P.

Delete the words "The Days Inn Surface Lot, situated on part of Lot 1, Lots 2-4, District lot 343, Plan 18269" and replace with the words "The Prince George Civic Center/ 4 Seasons Pool Parking Lot situated on Lot 2, District Lot 343, Plan EPP34406".

e. Item Q.

Delete the words "The PG Hotel Surface Lot, situated on Lots 9-12, Block 150, Plan 1268" and replace with the words "The Rolling Mix Coliseum Parking Lot situated on Block J, District Lot 343, Plan 1268".

2. The Mayor and Corporate Officer are hereby empowered to do all things necessary to give effect to this bylaw.

3. This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "City of Prince George Off-Street Parking Bylaw No. 8348, 2011, Amendment Bylaw No. 8821, 2017".

READ A FIRST TIME THIS 23<sup>rd</sup> DAY OF JANUARY , 2017.

READ A SECOND TIME THIS 23<sup>rd</sup> DAY OF JANUARY , 2017.

READ A THIRD TIME THIS 23<sup>rd</sup> DAY OF JANUARY , 2017.

All three readings passed by a UNANIMOUS decision of Members of City Council present and eligible to vote.

ADOPTED THIS **6<sup>th</sup>**  
BY A **UNANIMOUS**  
PRESENT AND ELIGIBLE TO VOTE.

DAY OF **FEBRUARY**, **2017**,  
DECISION OF ALL MEMBERS OF CITY COUNCIL

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
MAYOR

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
CORPORATE OFFICER